SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   ------------------------------------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   GRACE   PACKAGING   ---------------------   NEW GRACE
   HISTORICAL   BUSINESS(a)   DEBIT   CREDIT   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   --------   --------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

ASSETS
  Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   66.2   $1,240.8(b)  $1,104.2(b)
   155.8(b)  $   47.0
   Notes and accounts receivable, net.....   616.0   $   272.8   343.2
   Other current assets.....   539.3   256.6   1.8(c)   284.5
   --------   --------
   Total Current Assets.....   1,221.5   674.7
  Properties and equipment, net.....   1,771.5   1,082.3   689.2
  Other assets.....   1,207.0   71.7   17.5(b)   1,152.8
   --------   --------
   Total Assets.....   $4,200.0   $2,516.7
   ========   ========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Current Liabilities
   Short-term debt.....   $   41.5   41.5(b)   $   --
   Other current liabilities.....   1,008.0   205.9   4.8(c)   806.9
   --------   --------
   Total Current Liabilities.....   1,049.5   806.9
  Long-term debt.....   1,062.7   1,062.7(b)   --
  Other liabilities.....   832.3   95.7   30.3(c)   40.8(c)   747.1
  Noncurrent liabilities for asbestos-related
   litigation.....   775.5   775.5